BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Review of Florida Power Corporation's earnings, including effects of proposed acquisition of Florida Power Corporation by Carolina Power & Light.

In re: Review of Florida Power & Light Company's proposed merger with Entergy Corporation, the formation of a Florida transmission company ("Florida transco"), and their effect on FPL's retail rates.

In re: Review of Tampa Electric Company and impact of its participation in GridFlorida, a Florida Transmission Company, on TECO's retail ratepayers. DOCKET NO. 000824-EI

DOCKET NO. 001148-EI

DOCKET NO. 010577-EI
ORDER NO. PSC-01-2489A-FOF-EI
ISSUED: February 7, 2002

AMENDATORY ORDER

On December 20, 2001, this Commission issued Order No. PSC-01-2489-FOF-EI, which addressed the prudence of the formation of, and participation in, GridFlorida, a Florida regional transmission organization, by Florida Power Corporation, Florida Power & Light Company, and Tampa Electric Company. After issuance of the Order, two scrivener's errors were noted. To correct these errors, Order No. PSC-01-2489-FOF-EI is hereby amended as follows:

1. In the second paragraph on page 11 of the Order, the last sentence reads "Thus, we find that the GridFlorida Companies should be afforded recovery, subject to audit, of the approximately \$8 million in actual jurisdictional start-up expenditures incurred through May 1, 2001." The date "May 1, 2001" shall be changed to "May 31, 2001" to be consistent with the Commission's vote.

DOCUMENT NI'MBER - DATE

01507 FEB-78

ORDER NO. PSC-01-2489A-FOF-EI
DOCKETS NOS. 000824-EI, 001148-EI, 010577-EI
PAGE 2

2. The first ordering paragraph on page 27 reads, in pertinent part, ". . . the GridFlorida Companies shall be permitted recovery of the approximately \$8 million in actual jurisdictional start-up expenditures incurred through May 1, 2001"

The date "May 1, 2001" shall be changed to "May 31, 2001" to be consistent with the Commission's vote.

Order No. PSC-01-2489-FOF-EI is reaffirmed in all other respects.

It is therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-01-2489-FOF-EI is hereby amended as set forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-01-2489-FOF-EI is reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this <u>7th</u> day of <u>February</u>, <u>2002</u>.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

Bv.

Kay Flynn, Chief

Bureau of Records and Hearing

Services

(SEAL)

WCK